

AGENDA REPORT

Department:Community Development - Neighborhood ServicesPrepared by:Dionisia Trejo, Administrative SecretaryMeeting Date:Tuesday, March 19, 2024Approved by:Benjamin A. Martinez, City Manager

SUBJECT:

Temporary Use Permit – The 15th Annual San Diego Granfondo Bike Ride Sponsored by Life Sports Foundation on April 21, 2024, from 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. with No Waiver of Fees.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the Application for a Temporary Use Permit Subject to Compliance with all Conditions of Approval with No Waiver of Fees, and in Accordance with City Council Policy No. 802.

BOARD/COMMISSION/COMMITTEE PRIOR ACTION:

Not Applicable.

EXPLANATION:

This is a request from Life Sports Foundation to conduct the 15th Annual San Diego Granfondo Bike Ride through San Diego County on April 21, 2024, from 7:30 a.m. to 5 p.m. The event starts in Little Italy, downtown San Diego, and finishes at Ruocco Park. 1,200 participants are expected for this event. Three routes will be offered: a 34-mile short course; a 56-mile intermediate course; and a 105-mile long course.

The course begins in Downtown San Diego under the Little Italy sign and proceeds west to Pacific Hwy and then south to Harbor Drive. It enters National City at West 8th Street, turning right onto Roosevelt Avenue and turns left onto Plaza Boulevard. The ride continues east on Plaza Boulevard until exiting National City via Paradise Valley Road. Riders will follow the rules of the road.

This event has been approved by the City Council in prior years with no waiver of fees.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT:

A City fee of \$312.00 for processing the TUP through various City departments, plus \$739.92 for the Police Department will be collected for a total of \$1,051.92.

RELATED CITY COUNCIL 2020-2025 STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL:

Not Applicable

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:

This is not a project under CEQA and is therefore not subject to environmental review. CCR 15378; PRC 21065.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION:

The Agenda Report was posted within 72 hours of the meeting date and time in accordance with the Ralph M. Brown Act.

ORDINANCE:

Not Applicable

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A – TUP San Diego Granfondo Exhibit B – Conditions of Approval TUP San Diego Granfondo